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,.\\'aada Satara,111 Pri\·"te Limited 
Cl:-i - l!-10100Ll1'2019PTCl2-1019 

:"iotes to Financial Statements for the year ended :\1:irch 3 I, 20ZZ 
(.-\II arnoun1s in INR Mi llions unkss stat,:cl oth.:rwisc) 

Particulars 

Tax dcduction/colleclion ol'sourcc 
Total 

Reier note I 3(a) for assets pledged as sccuriti,:s 

8. Inventories 
Purticulnrs 

Stores and spares 
Total 
Refer note I J(a) for assets pledged as securities 

9. Current financial assets 

9(a) Trade receivables 
Particulars 

Trade receivables 
Considered good - Unsecured 
Totul receivables 
Refer note I 3(a) for assets pledged as securities 

,\s 111 

~larch JI, 2022 

1.21 
1.21 

As at 
Mnrch31 , 2022 

0.7 1 

0.71 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

87.1 8 

87.18 

,\sat 

March 31,2021 

0.67 
0.67 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

0.22 
0.22 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

103.56 
103.56 

No trade or other receivable are due from directors or o ther ollieers of the company either severally or _jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other 
receivable are due from lirms or private companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member. 
Trade receivables arc non-interest bearing and arc generally on terms of 30 lo 90 days from the dale of invoice. 

T d ra c recc1va cs agcm~ SC IC u c as at 1 arc 1 bl I d I M I 31 2022 
Purticulars Outstundim, for followinl! ocriods from due dntc of puymcnt 

Less than 6 6 months -1 year 1-2 years More than 3 years Total 
months 

(i) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered 79.25 3.81 4.12 - 87.18 
lgood• 

(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - which have - - - - -
sicnificanl increase in credit risk 

(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - credit - - - -
impaired 

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables-considered good - - - - -

(v) Disputed Trade Receivables - which have - - - - -
significant increase in credit risk 

(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired - - - -

T d c rccch'a ru bl cs a11cine sc e II C as ut I arc 1 h d I M I 31 2021 
Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of puymcnt 

Less than 6 6 months -I year 1-2 years More than 3 years Totul 
months 

(i) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered 103.56 - - - 103.56 
lgood• 

(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - which have - - - - -
significant increase in credit risk 
(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - credit - - - - -
impaired 

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables- considered good - - - - . 

(v) Di iJlUled Trade Receivables - which have - - - -
signi Ii am increase in credit risk 
(vi) I spuled Trade Receivables - credit impaired - - - - -

•unt lied revenue of INR 46.64 (March 31, 2021 INR 54.59) included in trade receivables ~·y ( b 
Jct, .\ 

~ '.1/ 
W(1~:r } -q, .~' 

MH ~~red Ac~tv· 

I 
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,\\'aada Sataruo\111 Prirnlc Limited 
Cl:\ - U-I0I00lJP2019PTCl2-1019 

'iotcs lo Financial Stntcmcnts for the year ended .\larch JI. 2012 
(All a111oun1s in INR lvlilliuns unkss s1U1cd otherwise) 

9(b). Cash nnd CllSh cquirnlcnls 
Particulars 

Bnl:inces with banks 

in current accounts 
Total 

For the purpose or s1atc111cnt of cash nows, cash and cash equivalcnls comprise the following: 
Purliculurs 

Balances with banks 
in current accounts 

Total cnsh and cash equivalents 

9(c) Other bank balances 
Particulars 

Term deposits with original maturity o f more than 3 months but less than 12 months• 
Total 

,\sat 

!\larch 31, 2022 

30.03 
30.03 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

30.03 
30.03 

As at 
Ma rch 31, 2022 

•Term deposit are under lien for the purpose of Debt Service Reserve Account DSRA as per requirement or lenders. 
Reier note I 3(a) for assets pledged as securities 

9(d) Other financial assets 
Particulars 

Unsecured, considered good 
Security deposit 
Interest accrued on lixcd deposits 
Totul 
Refer note I 3(a) for assets pledged as securities 

10. Other current assets 
Particulars 

Unsecured, considered good 
Advances to suppliers 
Prepaid expenses 
Total 
Refer note 13( a) for assets pledged as securities 

11. Equity share capital 
Particulars 

Authorised share capital 
Equity shares oi'IN R IO each 

Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up capital 
Equity shares of IN R IO each 

Total 
Refer note I 3(a) for share pledged as securities 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

2.07 

2.07 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

0.42 
0.12 

0.54 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

1,310.00 

1,309.14 

1,309.14 

(a) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year (expressed In absolute numbers) 

Particulars 

Equity Shares 
At the commencement of the year 
Movements during the year 
At the end of the year 

As at 
March 31 , 2022 

13,09,14,077 

13,09,14,077 

As :it 
March 31, 2021 

15.64 
2S.64 

As 111 
March 31, 2021 

25.64 
25.64 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

78.92 
78.92 

As at 
Mnrch31,2021 

I.SO 
0.22 
2.02 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

1.01 
0.03 
1.04 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

1,310.00 

1,309.14 

1,309.14 

As at 
March31,202I 

11,05,70,027 

2,03,44.050 
13,09,14,077 
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,haada Sataru,111 Pri\·ate l.imited 
C l:\ - l'-10100l'P2111 91'TC l2-1019 
:'l'otcs to Financial Statements for the year ended ,1areh 31. 2022 
(All amoums in INR Millions unless stated othcmisc) 

(c) Shares held by holding companJ' 
Shares held bv its holdinc companv ar~ as below 
Particnlars 

Avaada Energy Private: Limited* 

(d) Particulars of shareholding more than 5% cquitv shares 

As at 
i\larch 3 1, 2022 

9.68. 75. 962 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

9,68, 75,962 

As at March 31, 2022 As nt March 31 , 2021 
Particulars 

Equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid-up and held by: 
Avaada Energy Private Limited• 
Bharat Forge Limited 
Sudarshan Chemical Industries Limited 
Praxair India Private Limited 

(cl Particulars of shareholding of promoters 

Number of 
Shares 

9,68,75,962 
1,42.45,000 

66,92,000 
70,00,615 

% holding in the 
class 

74.00% 
10.88% 
5. 11% 

5.35% 

Number of Shares 

9.68,75,962 
1,42,45,000 

66,92.000 
70,00,615 

% holding in the 
class 

74.00% 
10.88% 
5. 11 % 
5.35% 

As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021 
Promoter name 

Equity shares of INR 10 each fully pnid-up and held by: 
Avaada Energy Private Limited• 

Number of 
Shares 

9,68,75,962 

•One equity share he ld by Mrs. Sindoor Mittal jointly with Avaada Energy Private Limited 

12. Other c uih 
Particulars 

Retained earnings 
Opening balance 

Net loss for the year 
hems of other comprehensive income recognised directly in retained earnings 

Remeasurements or post-employment benefit obligation. net of tax 
Closing balance (A) 

Equity component on interest free loan from related party 
Opening balance 

Movement during the year 
Closing balance (Bl 

Total (A+B) 

% holding in the Number of Shares 
class 

74.00% 9,68,75,962 

As at 
Murch 31, 2022 

(27.63) 
( 13.53) 

0.01 
(41.15) 

83.48 

83.48 

42.33 

% holding in the 
class 

74.00% 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

( 10.4 1) 
( 17.22) 

(27.63) 

83.48 

83.48 

55.85 

Under the guidelines of Sec 71(4) of the Companies Act read with Rule 18(7) or the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, the Company 

require to maintain the Debenture Redemption Reserve Account lower of: 

(i) 15% of the amount or its NCO maturing during the year ending March 31, 2023, and 10% of the amount of remaining outstanding NCO issued, or 

(ii) accumulated amount o f retained earnings available at the end of the financial year. 

The company has no accumulated pro lit at the end of March 3 I, 2022 . accordingly Debenture Redemption Reserve has not been created. 

13. Non-current fmancial liabilities 

13(a). Long term borrowings 
Particulars 

Carried at amortised cost 
Secured 
Non-convertible debentures 
Term loan from banks (refer note I 3(a)(ii) &(iii)) 
Term loan from f inancial Institutions (refer note I 3(a)( iv) &(v)) 
Supplier's credit from banks (refer note I 3(a)(vi)) 
Unsecured 
Loan m related arties ( refer note 29 & I 3(a)(vii)) 

urrent maturities of Ion • term borrowin!:S (refer note 16(c)) 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

2,680.84 

82.50 
2,763.34 

108.00 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

829.18 
828. 10 
848.91 

74.61 
2,580.80 

126.39 
2,454.41 
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A,·11:id:, Satarn:\111 PriY:itc Limited 
Cl!\ - U-10100l:1'20191'TCl2-1019 
!'iotes to Financi:il Statements for the year ended .\lurch JI . 2022 
(All amounts in INR l\li ll ions unless stJh:d othcr,\"isc) 

Sumnrnry of borrowings arrangement 
(i) Non-Con\"crtihle Debenture INR 2680.8-1 (March 31, 2021: !'iii) 

On March 2. 202~. the Company has issued 2.700 secured. red..:emable. rated, listed non-co11\"crtibh: ckbc:ntures "NCD" having a lace ,·a luc or INR 

1,000.000 each at a lixed coupon ralC or 6.75% per annum payable quarterly (cJ'fcct in: rme being 7.0-1% p.a.). at par aggregating lo INR 2.700 million on 

private placement basis. These NCDs will be due for maturity on February 28, 2025. 

These NCDs arc secured by: 

a. First ranking charge on immovable properties of the Company, including project land, both present and future comprising or moveable lixed assets, current 

assets, all receivables, bank accounts, and all reserves maintained by the Company in relation to the Dcbcmurcs. 

b. lirst ranking security (by way of assignment/charge) over all the rights, title, interest, benelits, claims. and demands under project documents. 

c. exclusive pledge over up to 99.99% or the total issued and paid-up share capital of the Company and 100% of the compulsory convertible debentures 

approved by its shareholders, 

d. Unconditional and irrevocable corporate guarantee from Avaada Solarise Energy Private Limited, Fermi Solarfanns Private Limited, Clean Sustainable 

Energy Priva1e Limited (on a joint and several basis) in favour of the Debenture Trustee, in accordance with the tcnns of the Deed of Guarantee. 

As per Debenture trust deed, NCO are also secured by first ranking charge on immovable properties of the Company, including project land, however as al 

March 31 , 2022, the Company is in process of executing necessary documentations and fillings in this regard. 

(ii) Term loan of INR Nil (March 31, 2021: 479.12) from HDFC Bank Limited net of processing charges 

The loan has been fully repaid on March 02, 2022 from proceeds o f Non-Convertible Debentures. Indian rupee long-tenn loan from a bank carries an annual 
interest rate of one year MCLR (current effective rate being 9.30%-10. 15% p.a.) payable at the end of every month. The principle amount is repayable in 49 
quarterly instalhnenlscommencing from March 2021. The loan was secured by the first charge on entire immovable assets of the project, present, and future; 

tangible movable assets or the projccl including movable plant and machinery, machinery spares, tools and accessories, rumiture, fixtures, vehicles, and all 
o ther movable assets of the project, present and futures; intangible assets, current assets and receivables o f the project (both present and future), the first 
charge on an escrow account, debt service reserve account, and other reserves and any other bank accounts. Pledge of 74% of equity shares & CCDs in the 
Company, held by Avaada Encrb'Y Private Limited. The Company has complied with all loan covenants agreed. 

(iii) Term loan oflNR Nil {March 31, 2021: 350.06) from Axis Bank Limited net of processing charges 
The loan has been fully repaid on March 02, 2022 from proceeds of Non-Convertible Debentures. Indian rupee long term loan from Axis Bnnk carries an 
annual interest rate of one year MCLR (current ellective rate being 9.30%-10.15% p.a.) payable at the end of every month. The principal amount is repayable 
in 49 structured quarterly installments commencing from March 2021. The loan was secured by the first charge on entire immovable assets of the project, 

present, and future; tangible movable assets of the project including movable plant and machinery, machinery spares, tools and accessories, furniture, 
lixtures, vehicle, and all other movable assets of the project, present and futures; intangible assets, current assets and receivables of the project (both present 

and future), the l'irst charge on an escrow account, debt service reserve account, and other reserves and any other bank accounts. Pledge of 74% of equity 
shares & CCDs in the Company, held by Avaada Energy Private Limited. The Company has complied with all loan covenants agreed. 

(iv) Term loan of INR Nil (March 3 I, 2021 : SI 8.00) from IREDA net of processing charges 
The loan has been fully repaid on March 02, 2022 from proceeds of Non-Convertible Debentures. Indian rupee long-term loan from I REDA carries an 

annual interest rate of one year MCLR (current effective rate being 9. 70%-10.15% p.a.) payable al the end of every month. The principal amount is repayable 

in 49 structured quai1erly installments commencing from March 202 1. The loan was secured by the first charge on entire immovable assets or the project, 

present, and future; tangible movable assets of the project including movable plant and machinery, machinery spares, tools and accessories, furniture, 

fixtures, vehicles, and all other movable assets of the project, present and futures; intangible assets, cu1Tent assets and receivables of the project (both present 

and future), the first charge on the escrow account, debt service reserve account, and other reserves and any other bank accounts. Pledge of 74% of equity 

shares & CCDs in the Company, held by Avaada Energy Private Limited. The Company has complied with all loan covenants agreed. 

{v) Term loan of INR 310.10 {March 31, 2021: 310. 10) from ABFL net of processing charges 
The loan has been fully repaid on March 02, 2022 from proceeds of Non-Convertible Debentures. Indian rupee long-tenn loan from ABFL ca1Ties an annual 
interest rate of one year MCLR (current effective rate being 9.65%-1 0. 15% p.a.} payable at the end of every month. The principal amount is repayable in 49 
structured quarterly installments commencing from March 2021. The loan is secured by the lirst charge on entire immovable assets of the project, present, 
and future; tangible movable assets of the project including movable plant and machinery, machinery spares, tools and accessories, furniture, fixtures, 
vehicles, and all other movable assets of the project, present and futures; intangible assets, current assets and receivables of the project (both present and 
future}, the lirs1 charge on the escrow account, debt service reserve account, and other reserves and any other bank accounts. Pledge of74% or equity shares 
& CCDs in the Company, held by Avaada Energy Private Limited. The Company has complied with all loan covenants agreed upon. 

{vi) Supplier's credit from HDFC Bank limited amounting to INR Nil (March 31, 2021: INR 848.91) 
Supplier's credit from the bank carried an interest rate of 1.06% to 1.57% payable within 365 days. The loan is secured by the first charge on entire 

immovable assets of the project, present, and future; tangible movable assets of the project including movable plant and machinery, machinery spares, tools 
and accessories, furniture, fixtures, vehicles, and all other movable assets of the project, present and futures; intangible assets, current assets and receivables 

of the project (both present and future), the first charge on the escrow account, debt service reserve account, and other reserves and any other bank accounts. 

Pledge of 74% of equity shares & CCDs in the Company, held by Avaada Energy Private Limited. The Company has complied with all loan covenants 
agreed upon. 

{vii) Loan from Avaada Energy Private Limited amounting to INR 82.5 {March 31, 2021: INR 74.61) 

The loan is interest- free and is repayable afler approval and compliances of bank and financial institutions conditions for repayment, however for accounting 
calculation of amortisation, period of loan considered eight years. 

l3{b) Lease liability 

Particulars As at As at 
March 31, 2022 March31,2021 

Car 
Le 233.55 223.55 
T 233.55 223.55 

~1 

4 6JJv 0 ',... 
<:) l" 

' ~ 
Xetc1f/Jr-:,C°'S 
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.\rn:1d:1 Sntara,111 Prirntc Limited 

Cl:\- l'-t0100UP20191'TCl2-t019 

'.\otcs to Financial Statements for the ~·car ended ,1arch JI, 21122 
(All amounts in INR ~lillions unless stated otherwise) 

1-t. Lon!l term rovisions 
Particulars 

Provision for employee benefits 
Gra1ui1y {refer note 27) 

Leave cncashmcnl (refer note 27) 

Total 

15. Current financial liabilities 

IS(u) Short term borrowinas 
Particulars 

Curried at amortised cost 
Unsecured 
Cuncnt maturities of long-tcnn borrowings 

Loans repayable on demand to related pai1ies (refer note 29) 
Total 

Terms and conditions: 
(a) Loan from related parties 

,\sat 
March 31, 2022 

0.04 
0.03 
0.0, 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

108.00 
116.53 
224.53 

Interest free loan from Avuada Energy Private Limited amounting to INR 113.95 ( Murch 31, 2021: INR 265.73). 
Interest free loan from Avaada Clean Project Private Limited amounting to INR 2.39 { March 31, 2021: INR 0.23). 
Interest free loan from Avaada Venture Project Private Limited amounting to INR 0.19 ( March 31, 2021 : INR Nil). 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

0.0$ 
0.08 
0.16 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

126.39 
265.96 

392.35 

The bonowing is in the nature of revolving credit facility as and when requested by the Company. It is interest-free and does not have a fixed tenure. The 
loan is repayable o n demand. As at March 31 , 2022, considering the size of the loan amount, the management has concluded that the relaled interest expense 
is immaterial and has not recognised any deemed equity. 

15(b) Trade ayablcs 
Particulars 

Carried at amortised cost 
Total outstanding dues o f micro and small enterprises* 
Total outstanding dues to other panics other than micro and small enterprises 
Total 

As at 
March 3 I, 2022 

21.13 
21.13 

As at 
March3l, 2021 

22.60 

22.60 

*Based on intimation received by the Company from its suppliers regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 
2006, there arc no outstanding dues to micro and small enterprises. There arc no interests due or outstanding on the same. Dues to Micro and Small 
Enterprises have been dete,mined to the extent such panics have been identified on the basis of infonnatio n collected by management 

T d ra e pava C 31!etnl! SC lC U e as at I arc bl I d I M h 31 2022 : 

Particulars Outstandinl! for following periods from due date of payment 
Less than I year 1-2 vcars 2-3 years More than 3 years Tot11I 

{i) MSME - - - -
(ii) Others 21.03 0.10 - 21.13 
{iii) Disputed dues - MSME - - - -
(iv)Disputed dues - Others - - - -
Trade ayablc a ein schedule as at March 31, 2021: 

Particulars 
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

Less than I year 1-2 cars 2-3 ·cars More than 3 curs Total 

22.60 22.60 
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.-\rnndn Sutarn;\l II Pri\'atc Limited 
Cl;\ - C-I0IO0L'l'20I91'TCl240I9 
i'iotes to l'innncial Statements for the year· ended /\larch 31. 2022 
(f\ 11 amounts in INR J\,lillic,ns unless s1a1cd orhcrwisc) 

15(c) Lease liabilit,· 
Particulars 

Carried nt amortised cost 
Lease I iability 
Total 

Reconciliation of lia bilities urising from lianncing activities pursuant to IND AS 7 - Cash Flows 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

9.65 
9.65 

As ut 
March 31, 2021 

8. 16 

8.16 

The table below details change in the Company's liabilities arising from financing acrivities, including both cash and non cash changes. Liabilities arising 
from financing activities arc those for which cash nows where, or future cash nows will be, classified in the Company·s statement of cash nows as cash llows 
from linancing activities. 
Movement for the venr ended March 31, 2022 
Particulars 

Lease liabilities 

Movement for the vcarcnded March 31, 2021 
Particulars 

Lease liabilities 

I S(d) Other linancial liabilities 
Particulnrs 

Carried at amortised cost 
Derivative liabilities 
Payables to employee 
Interest accrued but not due on loan from banks 
Lease rent payable 10 related parties 

Total 

16. Other current liabilities 
Particulars 

Statuto dues 
Total 

17. Short term provisions 
Particulars 

Provision for employee benefits 
Gratuity (refer note 27)" 

Leave encashment (refer note 27)"" 
Total 

Opening balance 
as at April I, 2021 

231.71 

Opening bnlancc 
as at April I, 2020 

"Expressed in value - Gratuity INR 853 (March 31 , 2021 INR I, 108) 
""Expressed in value - Leave encashmcnt INR 74S (March 3 1, 202 I INR 1,641) 

18. Revenue from operations 

Particulars 

Electricity revenue 
Sale of or electricity 
Contract revenue 

Sale of material 10 related parties 
Total 

19. Other income 

Particulars 

Profit on sale of investments 

osits 
cposits 

M us income 
T 

Non-cash changes 

23.03 

Non-cash changes 

237.23 

Financing cash 
nows 

11.54 

Financing cash 
nows 

5.52 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

0.01 

19.48 

19.49 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

2.11 
2.11 

As at 
March 31, 2022 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

50S.84 

505.84 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

0. 17 

2.91 

6.25 
3.91 

13.24 

~ 

Closing balance as 
at March 31, 2022 

243.20 

Closing balance us 
at March 31, 2021 

23 1.71 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

35.66 
0,02 
9.53 
5.53 

50.74 

As 31 

March 31, 2021 

1.12 
1.12 

As at 
March 31, 2021 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

185.80 

1.01 
186.81 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

0.54 
5.88 

6.42 

~ 
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.-\nrnda Salara:\111 Pri\'atc Umiled 
Cli\ - L'-I0IU0liP2019PTCl2~019 

'iotes lu Financial Statcmenls for the ,·car ended i\larch 31, 2022 
(All amounts in INR J\li llions unkss stated otherwise) 

20. Emph>)'CC benefit expense 

Pnrliculars 

Salary. wages and bonus 
Contribution to provident lilnd and other lunds 
Gratuity expense (Refer note 27) 
Leave encashment expense (Refer note 27) 
Staffwelfore 
Total 

21. Finance cosls 

Particulars 

lnleresl costs on account of 
Loan from banks 
Loans from related panics (refer note 29) 
Non Convertible Debenture 
Lease liability (Refer note 13 (b)) 
Delayed payment of statutory dues 
Exchange differences to the extent considered as borrowing cost 

Other borrowing costs 
Bank Charges & BG Charges 
Processing Fees 
Other bomving cost 
Tolal 

22. Depreciation and amortisation expenses 

Particulars 

Depreciation on property, planl and equipment 
Depreciation on right or use 
Total 

23. Other expenses 

Particulars 

Rent expense 
Legal and professional expenses 
Fees and subscription 
Electricity expenses 
Insurance expenses 
Auditor remuneration• 
Scheduling & Forecasting 
Security expenses 
Plant mainlenance expenses 
Project expenses 
Miscellaneous expenses 
Total 

* Auditor remuneration include 

Particulars 

Stalutory audil foe 
Others services 
Total 

For lhc yea,· ended 
i\lurch 31, 2022 

:!.52 
0. 10 
0.02 
0.04 
0. 19 
2.87 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

194.39 
7.89 

14.99 
23.03 
0.01 

11.56 

1.1 9 
52.1 9 
18.12 

323.37 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

141.73 
21.94 

163.67 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

1.73 
0.79 
0.10 

10.72 
8.31 
0.17 
0.12 
6.19 

12.65 
1.69 
1.37 

43.84 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

0.12 
0.05 
0.17 

(0.10) 
(0.10) 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

0.80 
0.04 
0.08 
0.08 
0.05 
1.05 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

75.37 
7.13 

21.92 

17.29 

0.72 
1.69 
0.35 

124.47 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

55.52 
21.94 
77.46 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

0.09 
0.40 
0. 13 
2.00 
2.35 
0.06 
0.26 
0.33 
3.96 

0.35 
9.93 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

0.06 

0.06 

(0. 15) 
(0.1 5) 

6¥ 
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.\rnud:1 Satnra:'1111 Prh·ute Limited 
Cl:\ - l/-UJI 001.: 1'20 I 91'TC 12~0 I \I 
i\ntl'S to Fin:111cial St:itements for the , ·e:ir ended :'\larch 31, 2022 
(All amoums in INR ~lillions unless stated otherwise) 

llasic curnings per share: 

The earninc:s and wcit:htcd a,·cra~c numbcr or cquity shares used in the caleulation o r basic carnin~s per share arc as fo llows 
Purticulnrs For the year ended For the year ended 

Murch 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 

l'roli1/ (loss) lor the year 

Earnings used in 1hc calculation or basic earnings per share lrom continuing operalions 

Weigh1ed average number of equity shares lor 1he purposes of basic earnings per share 

Diluted eurniugs per shure: 
Particulurs 

l'rolil/(loss) for the year 

Earnings used in lhe calculation or basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing operations 

(13.53) 
( 13.53) 

13.09,14,077 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

(13.52) 
(13.52) 

(17.22) 
(17.22) 

I 1,80,36,575 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

(17.22) 
(17.22) 

The weighted average number of cqui1y shares for the purposes or diluted earnings per share reconciles wilh the weigh1ed average number or equity shares 

used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows: 

Weighted average number or equity shares used in 1he calculalion of basic earnings per share 
Weigh1cd average number of cqui1y shares used in the calcula1ion of dilu1ed earnings per share 

13,09, 14,077 
13,09, 14,077 

I 1,80.36.575 
I 1,80,36,575 

There is no po1cn1ial equily shares 1ha1 arc anti-dilutive and lherefore 1101 considered for lhc weigh led average number of cquily shares for 1hc purpose of 
diluted earnings per share. 

25. Financial Ratios 

Particulars 

Curren! Ralio (in limes) (Currem Asse1s/Curren1 Liabililies) 

Debt-Equity Rmio (in times) [To1al Debt*/ Equity] 

Debt Service Coverage Ra1io (in times) 

[(Profit alter Tax excluding exceplional items + Finance Cos1+ Deprecia1ion / (lnleresl 

paymen1** + Principal repaymen1**)) 

Reasons for variance:- The company stan generaling revenue in lhe previous year and 
were nol in full-year opcralion, revenue increase during the year conlributed lo ra1io 
improvement. 

Relurn on Equity Ratio ( in times) (Profil allcr lax /shareholder equi1y) 

lnvenlory Turnover Ratio••• (Nel Sales/Average invenlory) 

Trade Receivable Turnover Ra1io (in times) (Sale of Producls / Average Trade Receivable) 
Reasons for variance:- The company slarl generaling revenue in 1he previous year and 
were nol in full-year operalion, revenue increase during the year conlributed 10 ratio 
improvement. 

Net capital lurnover ralio ( Net Sales/ Working capilal) 
Reasons for variance:- Change is due lo increase in sales during the year and reduc1ion in 
shorl-lenn borrowing. 

Trade payables turnover ratio (in limes) (Ne1 credit purchases/ Average Payable)•••• 

Ne1 Profit Margin(%) [Profit after tax/Revenue from Opcralions] 

Re1urn on capilal employed (Profil before tax+finance cost)l(Tangible net worlh + Tola I 
debt• + Deferred tax liabililies) 

Relurn on investment(%) 
Income gcneralcd from inveslmenls / Time weigh1ed average inves1men1s••••• 

*Tolal debl Includes non-current borrowing and currenl borrowing. 

For the yea r ended For the year ended 
March 31 2022 M 11rch 31 2021 

0.44 

2.3 1 

1.65 

-0.0 1 

Nol applicable 

5.30 

-3.23 

Not applicable 

-2.67% 

6.90% 

Nol applicable 

0.45 

2.26 

0.55 

·0.0 1 

Nol applicable 

1.79 

-0.71 

Nol applicable 

-9.22% 

2.34% 

Nol applicable 

••inter' t paymen1 and repaymenls represenls the fulure in1erest paymnents and repaymems of long term deb1 due wilhin twelve months of 
•••No Applicable, as lhe Company has only inven1ory or slores and spares parls. There is no invemory of finished goods. 

l Applicable, as lhe company payables outstanding are for 01her expenses, for which no creel ii period is delincd. 

ot Applicable, as lhe Company has made short lenn inveslments (bank deposils and mulual funds) for u1ilising lhe surplus fund. 

-2.20% 

2.46% 

199.37% 

-21.43% 

195.63% 

356.38% 

6.54% 

4.56% 
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2S. (hl OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION 

a I The C,1111pany d<1 n<11 ha,·c any Bcn:uni pn1pcny. where any proceeding has been iniliatcd or pending againsl !he (\,mp:111)' liir holding any 
B l'lliltni prnpt.:rtv. 

b) The Company uo t\\ll ha\'e any 1ransaclirn1s with cornpani..:s struck off. 

c I The Company do 1101 h,1,·e any charges or s,nislilclion ll'h ich is ycl to be rcgis1ered with ROC beyond the s1a1u101y 11eriod. 

d i The Company haw 1101 traueu or invested in c1y p10 cu1Te11cy or \' irlual currency during the linancial yc:tr. 

el The Company has not been ,kclared will'ul uefaultcr by any bank or lin:mcial institution or government or any govcm111e111 authority. 

n All the titk uc<:dsl lease de.:d or irnm(wabk properties :ire hd d in th<: nmne 111' the C111npany as al th<: b:11:mce sh<:<:l d:tl<:. 

gl Th<: Company hal'<: not advanced or lnan..:d nr inwst..:d funds 10 any 01h..:r persun(s) or entity(ies). including liw<:ign ..:ntities ( lnlermediari<:s) 
with !he understanding that the lnlennediary shall: 
i) directly or indirc-clly lend or invest in other p<:rsnns or entities identilied in any m:mner whalsoever by or on behalf o r !he Company 
( Ultimal<: Bencliciaric-s) or: 
ii ) provide ,my guanmtc<:. s..:curity or the like tn or on behalf or the Ullimate Bcndiciaries. 

h) The Company have not rc-ceived any fund from any person(s) or <:nlity(ies). including foreign entities (Funding Party) with tho: unde1,t:mding 
(whether re-corded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall: 
i) dirc-ctly or indin:ctly lend or invest in other persons or cn1i1ies identified in any manner whatsoewr by or on behalf or tht: Funding Pmty 
( Ultimate Bendiciarics) or: 
ii) provide any gum.mice. sc-curity or the like to or on bdrnlrol'thc Ultimate Bcnd ici,irics. 

i ) Th C 1111pany have nol any such transaction which is not recorded in the books ol'accounls that has been sum:nderc<l or disc losed as income 
du 1 , the year in the tax assessments under 1hc Income Tax Act. I 96 I (such as. search or surwy or :my other relevant provisions or tho: 
In o 1c Tax Act. 1961 ) . 

.ff; I ;j\ 
.(~ " 
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26. Disclosure ofsignific:mt accounting judgements, cstinrntes and assumptions 

The preparation of the Company's linancial statements requires 1mmngcmcnt 10 make judgements, estimates and assumptions that allCct the rcporlcd amounts 
of revenues, expenses. assets and liabililics. and the uccompanying disclosures. and 1hc disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about thcs<: 

assumptions ancl estimates could resul1 in outco,m:s 1hat require a material acljustmenl to 1he carry ing amo unt of assets or liabilities al"li:ctcd in li11ure periods. 

Judgements, estimates and assumptions 

The judgements and key assumplions concerning 1hc ti11nrc and other key sources o f estimatio n unccrtllinly at the reporting date. thu1 hav<:" significant risk 
of causing a material adjustment to 1he carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the n.:xt tinanc ial year. are described below. The Company based its 
judgements, ass umptions and estimates o n parameters available when the financial state ments were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about 

futurc developments, however, may change clue Lo market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the contro l o f the Company. Such changes are 
rcn.:eted in the a ssumptions when they occur. 

Significant judgements, estimates and assumptions arc ;1s specified below:-

Provisions and contingent liabilities 

The Company estimates the provisions that have present obligations as a result of past events and it is probable that outnow of resources will be required to 
seule the obligations. These provisions arc reviewed at the encl of each reporting period and arc adjusted to renect the current best estimates. 

The Company uses significant judgements to disclose contingent liabilities. Contingent liabilities arc disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising 
from past events, the existence of which will be confinnccl only by the occurrence or non- occurrence of one or more uncenain future events not wholly 

within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past eve nts where it is either not probable that an outllow of resources will be 
required to settle the obligation or a re liable estimate of the amount cannot be made. Contingent assets arc neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial 
statements. 

Taxes 

Deterred tax assets arc recognised for unabsorbed tax losses, unabsorbed depreciation and all deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which they can be utilised. Management judgement is required to detennine the amount of 
deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategics. 

The Company has reviewed tax losses and unabsorbed deprec iation, and detcnnined that it is probable that sufficient future taxable profits will be available 
against which such tax losses and unabsorbed depreciation can be utilised. Thus, the Company has recognized a corresponding deferred tax asset on the 
snme. 

Any changes in these assumptions may have an impact on the measurement of the deferred taxes in future. 

Fair value of interest-free long term loans 
The fair value of interest-free loans is dctennincd using discounted cash now method using a market interest rate of a comparable instrument having the same 
tcnns. The dinerencc between the fair value and transaction value has been considered as deemed equity contribution from the parent company hence 
recognised and included in equity. 

Fair value of financial instruments 

When the fair values of financial assets and linancial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, 
their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the present valuation technique. The inputs to these models are taken from observable 
markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of 
inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the rcponcd fair value of financial instruments. 

Useful vcs of property, plant and equipment 

The C npany reviews the useful life ofpropeny, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting period. This reassessment may result in change in 
depre ntion expense in future riods. 

~¾,~ o('o> ... 
"«> 
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27. Gr:ttuit~· :rnd other post em1>loymcnt benefit plans 
(a) Defined benefit pl:1n - gratuity 

The Compm1y has a clelincd bcnclit for gratuity. Every employee who has completed live years or more or service gets a gratuity on clcpartur..: at 15 days salary 
( lasl drawn salary} for each comple ted year of Sl!rvice. The Company provides for the liability in its books of accounts based on the actuarial valu:ition. The 
fo llowing tabks summarize the components or net l>enelit expense recognized in the stateml!nt of pro lit and loss and the funded siatus and nm ounts recognized 
in the balance she-ct lor the respective plans. 

The principal assumptions used in determining grntuity benefit obligations for the Company's plan arc shown_b_e_lo_,_v_: ____________ _ 

March31,2022 M arch31. 2021 
Discount rate 7.40% 6.88% 
Salary increment rate 
Retirement age 
Retirement age VP and above 
Mrn1ality table 

Withdrawal rates: age rcl:ltcd :ind past experience 
Age 
Upto 30 year 
Between 31 and 44 years 
Above 44 years 

7.00% 7.00% 
60 years 60 years 
60 years 60 years 

Indian Assured lives Ind ian Assured lives 
Mortality (20 12-14) Mortality (2012-14) 

% Withd rnw;ll 
March 31 , 2022 

3% 
2% 
1% 

% Withdr:iwal 
March 31 , 2021 

3% 
2% 
1% 

The principal assumptions arc the discount rate and salary growth rate. The discount rnte is generally based upon the market yield available on the Government 

Changes in the present \'alue of the defined benefit obligation arc as follows: 
Opening delined benefit obligation 
Cun·ent service cost 
Past service cost 
lnlercst cost 
Benelits paid 
Contribution paid to the Fund 
Actuarial (gain) I loss 
Total Actuaria l (Gain)/Loss on Obligation 
Closing defined benefit obligation 

Balance sheet 
Present value o f defined benefit obligation 
Fair value of plan assets 
Plan asset/ (liability) 

Expenses recognised in sta tement of profit and loss 
Interest cost 
Current service cost 

Past service cost 
Net benefit expense 

Actuarial (gain) / loss 
Actuarial (gain) / loss 

change in demographic assumptions 
change in financial assumptions 
change in experience adjustments 

March 31 , 2022 March 31, 2021 
0.08 

0.03 
0.02 0.05 
0.0 1 

(0.06) 

(0.01) 

0.04 0.08 

March 3 I, 2022 M arch 31 , 202 1 
(0.04) (0.08) 

(0.04) (0.08) 

March 31 , 2022 M:irch 31 , 2021 
0.01 

om 
0.01 0 .05 
0.02 0.08 

March 31, 2022 M:irch 31, 2021 

(0.01 ) 

(0.01) 
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A quantitative scnsiti\'itJ anal~·sis for significant :assumption is as shown hchtw: 

Sensi1ivi1y Lcvd 
Increase/ (decrease) in defined bcndit obliga1ion* 
*Expressed in value 

Sensilivity Level 
lncrcasl!i (ckcrcase) in defined benefit obligation 

as at ,\larch .31. ZOZZ 
Discount rntc 

0.50% increase 0.50% decrease 
(0,00) 0.00 

(3.614.00) 4, 106.00 

Salar\' f!l'OWth rntc 
0.50% increase 

0.00 
4, 102.00 

llS at March 31. 2021 
Discount rntc 

0.50% increase 0.50% decrease 
(0.0 1) 0.01 

S:thlr\' f!,rowth rat~ 
0.50% increase 

0.0 1 

0.50,.% dl:crcns~ 

(0.00) 
(3,643.00) 

0.50% decrease 
(0.01) 

Sensitivities due 10 mortality & withdrawals arc not material hence impact of change due to these is not calculated. Sensitivities as to rate of increase o f pensions 

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined bcnclit plan in future years: 

March 31, 2022 
Within one year* 
1-5 years 
More than 5 years 

The average duration of the delined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting year is 2.34 year (March 3 1, 2022, 2.54) 
*Expressed in value-Within one year INR 1325 (March 31, 2021 INR 2688) 

Description of risk exposures: 

0.00 
0.01 

i\-farch 31, 2021 

0.00 
0.02 

Valuations arc based on certain assumptions, which arc dynamic in nature and vary over time. As such company is exposed to various risks as follows: 
a) Salary Increases- Actual salary increases will increase the Plan's liability. Increase in salary increase rate assumption in future valuations will a lso increase the 
b) Discount Rate: Reduction in discount rate in subsequent valuations can increase the plan's liability. 
c) Mortality & disability - Actual deaths & disability cases proving lower or higher than assumed in the valuation can impact the liabilities. 
d) Withdrawals - Actual withdrnwals proving higher or lower than assumed withdrawals and change of withdrawal rates at subsequent valuations can impact 

(b) Compensated absence: The amount of the pro\'ision INR 00.03 Millions (March 31, 2021 INR 00,08 Millions) 

The princip:tl assumptions used in determining compensated absences obligations for the Company's plan arc ~s""h"-o,"-v~n-'b_c_lo_,_,._: __________ _ 

Discount rate 
Salary increment rate 
Leave availmcnt rate 
Retirement age 
Mortality table 

Withdrawal rates: age related ,md past experience 
Age 
Upto 30 year 
Between 31 and 44 years 
Above 44 years 

A quantitative sensitivity :malysis for significant assumption is as shown below: 

March 31, 2022 

7.40% 
7.00% 
0.50% 

60 years 

March 31, 2021 
6.88% 
7.00% 
0.50% 

60 years 
Indian Assured lives Indian Assured lives 
Mortality (2012-14) Mo11ality (2012-14) 

% Withdrawal 
Ma rch 31. 2022 

3% 
2% 
1% 

% Withdrawal 
MarchJl,2021 

3% 
2% 
1% 

as at March 31, 2022 

Sensitivity Level 
Increase/ (decrease) in defined benefit obligation 
*Expressed in value 

Discount rate 
0.50% increase 0.50% decrease 

(0.00) 0.00 
(2.8 18.00) 3,200.00 

Salary growth rate 
0.50% increase 

0.00 
3, 196.00 

0 .50% decrease 
(0.00) 

(2,840.00) 
as at March 31, 2021 

Discount rate 
Sensitivity Level 0.50% increase 0.50% decrease 
Increase/ (decrease) in defined benefit obligation (0.01) 0.01 

ontribution phm 

·ar, the Company has recognised the following amounts in the Statement of l'rolit and Loss 

E1 ontribution to Employee·s Provident f und 

l -~-) 
i;.!.) ~ 

* -~ 

Salary growth rate 
0.50% increase 

0 .01 

March 31, 2022 
0.06 
0.06 

0.50% decrease 
(0.01) 

March 31, 2021 
0.02 
0,02 
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28 Operating Segments 

Operating scgmenlS arc reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chi<!!' opernting decision nrnkcr. The C ompany is 

involwd in only one business, which is the gcnerntion and tmnsmission o r solar power. Hence, the Company has only one operating segment. 

Further, the Company is having a single geographical segment sincc its operations arc wholly based in India. Thc r<!lorc no disclosurc has been made 
in the financial statements. 

29. Related party tnmsactions 

{i) Names of rel:tted parties and related party relationship 

{a) Related parties where control exists 

Ultimate holding company 
Holding company 
Fellow Subsidiary 

Key managerial personnel 

{ii) Tnmsaction with rcl;1ted parties during the year 
Particulars 

Short term borrowings received 

Avaada Energy Private Limited 

Avaada Clean Project Private Limited 

Short term borrowings return 

Avaacla Energy Private Limited 
Avaada Clean Project Private Limited 

Sale ofl!oods to 
Avaada Energy Private Limited 

Amount received for sale of l!OOds from 
Avaada Energy Private Limited 

El'C Material & Services Purchases from 
A vaada Venture Private Limited 

Amount paid against EPC supply and service 

Avaada Venture Private Limited 

Interest charged on BT A outstanding to 

Avaada Energy Private Limited 

Amount paid towards Assets purchase under BTA contrac 
Avaada Energy Private Limited 

Reimbursement of expenses by 
Avaada Venture Private Limited 

Avaada Energy Private Limited 
Avaada Cl.:an Project Private Limited 

. 
Lease re~J expenses as per lease agreeemnt with 
Avaada f.J, ergy Private Limited 
;.:;p.~Q_\J cl .... ~J-

~f~ ~-~-~ ~ 

Avaada Ventures Private Limited 
Avaada Energy Private Limited 

Avaada Clean Project Private Limited 
Fem,i Solarfom1s Priv;nc Limited 
C lean Sustainable Energy Private Limited 

Avaada Solarisc Private Limited 

Swapan Kumar Panda (Directo r) 
Sandccp Mahesh (Director) 
1-lcmangi Pragncsh Trivedi (Company secretary) 

Ultimate holdinl! comvanv 1-loldinl! Company & Other 
ror me year 

For the year ended For the year ended For the year ended 
ended March 31, 

•M• March 31 , 2021 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 

- - 110.80 230.18 

- - I 10.80 230. 18 
- - - -

- - 269.33 432.83 
- - 265.59 432.83 
- - 3.74 -

- - - 1.20 
- - - 1.20 

- - - 1.20 
- - - 1.20 

- 1,428.39 - -
- 1,428.39 - -

- 1, 162.12 - -
- 1, 162.12 - -

- - - !04.76 

- - - 104.76 

- - - 700.73 
- - - 700.73 

0.19 - 8.91 148.76 
0.19 - - -

- - 3.01 148.53 

- - 5.90 0.23 

- - 13.95 5.53 
- - 13.95 5-53 

- / ~MH,o~ 
~~ ~ 
~ 

y ~ 
I 
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(iii) llal:mccs outstanding at the end of the n a r 

Particulars 

Long term borrowings 

Avaada Energy Private Limited* 

Short term borrowings 

Avaada Venture Private Limited 

Avaada Energy Private Limited 
Avaada Clean Project Private Limited 

Security deposit given to 

Avaada Energy Private Limited 

Lease amount payable 

Avaada Energy Private Limited 

B:mk guar:mtee issued on behalf of the company by 
Avaada Ventures Private Limited 

Corporate guarnntce issued on behalf of the company by 
Avaada Energy Private Limited 

Ultimate holding compan, , 
As at March 31 , As at i\ larch 31. 

2022 2021 

- -
- -

0. 19 -
0. 19 -

- -
- -

- -
- -

- -
- -

- 136.92 

- 136.92 

- -
- -

*mcludmg equity component of INR 83.48 nulhon (As at March 3 1, 2021: INR 83.48 nu lhon). 

All the amounts payable to related parties above are unsecured and will be settled in cash. 

Hold ing Company & Other 
As at March 3 1, As at March 31 , 

2022 20 2 1 
150.87 150.117 
150.87 150.87 

116.34 265.96 

- -
113.95 265.73 

2.39 0.23 

427.60 427.60 
427.60 427.60 

19.48 5.53 
19.48 5.53 

- -
- -

- 1,709.47 

- 1,709.47 

(iv) f · anns Private Limited, Clean Sustainable Energy Private Limited and Avaada Solar isc Private Limited has given corporate guranatec 
NR I, 170 ( March 3 1, 202 1: Nil) in favour of Non-Convertible debenture. 
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30, F:iir v:1lues 

The ca1Tying amounls and fair value or the Comp:my"s lin:mcial instnnncnts, olhcr titan lhose wilh c:uTying amoullls that arc reasonable 
approximations o r fair values: 

CarQ·in~ value fair , ,nine Carrying value Fair value 

Note 
As :tt March As :ti i\ larch 3 1, As :ti i\larch 31, As :ti March 31, 

31,2022 2021 2022 2021 
Financial assets 
Measured at fair value through profit :md loss 

Security deposits 5(a) 106.16 106.16 99.91 99,91 
Tenn Deposit 5(a) 245.58 245.58 
Trade receivables 9(a) 87,18 87. 18 103,56 103.56 
Cash and cash equivalents 9(b) 30.03 30.03 25.64 25.64 
Olher bank balances 9(c) 78.92 78.92 
Other financial assets 9(d) 2.07 2.07 2.02 2.02 

Financial liabilities 
Measured :11 amortised cost 

Tenn loan from banks (including current maluritics) l3(a) 829.18 829. 18 
Tenn loan from Financial lnslitutions (including current n: I 3(a) 828.10 828.10 
Supplier's credit from banks l3(a) 848.91 848.91 
Debenture l3(b) 2,680.84 2,680.84 
Loan from related parties l3(a) 199.03 199.03 340.57 340.57 
Lease liability I 3(b)& I 5(c) 243.20 243.20 231.71 231.7 1 
Trade paya lcs l5(b) 21.13 21.13 22.60 22.60 

l5(d) 19.49 19.49 50.74 50.74 



83

A\':1:ula Satarn"II Pri\'atc Limited 
Cl:\ - Ufll00Ll'20J91'TCl2-I019 
;\;otes to Financial Statements for the ~·car ended :'11:irch JI. 2022 
(All amoun1s in INR f\ lillio ns unless stated otherwise) 

31. Fair \'alue hierarchy 

The fair value hierarchy is based on inpms to valuation teclmiques that arc used to measure fair value that arc e ither o bservable or unobservable and 
consists of the lollowing three leve ls: 

- Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is signilicalll to the fair value measurement is directly o r indirectly observable 

- Leve l 3 - Valuation tec hniques for which the lowest level input that is signilicant to the fair value measurement is unobservable 

Quantitative disclosures fair v:1lue measurement hierarchy for liabilities as :1t March 31, 2022 

Fair mine mcasnrement using 

Total 

Financial liabilities 
- Derivative liabilities 

Quoted prices in 
active markets 

(Level I) 

Qu:mtit:ttivc disclosures fair value me.isnrement hierarchy for li:ibilities as at March 31, 2021 

Significant Significant 
observable unobscr\'able 

inputs inputs 
(Level 2) (LC\'el 3) 

F.iir value me.isurement using 

Total 

35.66 

Quoted prices in 
.ictive markets 

(Level I) 

35.66 

Signific.int Significant 
observable 

inputs 
unobservable 

inputs 
(Lcvel3) 
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32. Financial risk management objectives and policies 
In its ordinary opemtions. the Company's activities expose it lo the various types of risks, which arc associated with the linancial instruments and 

markets in which it opcrntes, The Company has a risk 111,magement policy which covers the foreign t:xehangcs risks and other risks associated with 

the financial assets and liabilities such as interest rate risks and credit risks. The risk management policy is approved by the board or directors. The 
following is the summary of the main risks: 

(a) i\larket risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates (cum.:ncy risk) and interest mies (interest rate risk) will affect 

the Company's incornc or v:1luc of it's holding of financial inslrurncms. The objective of market risk managcrncnl is to manage and control market 

risk exposures within acceptable parameters. while optimising the relum, 

(i) Interest rnte risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the lair that the lair value or future cash llows of a financial insmnnenl will lluctume because of changes in market 
interest rates, The capital expenditure of the company is financed by loans, the shareholders' fund and internal proceeds. The interest bearing loans 

Interest nite sensitivity 
The following table demonstrates the sens itivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans nnd borrowings. With all other variables 
held constant, the Company·s profit before lax is affected on account of impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows: 

March 3 I, 2022 

Variable Interest Borrowing 

Impact on profit before tax on account of increase in interest cost 

Impact on profit before tax on account of decrease in interest cost 

March 31, 2021 

Variable lnlcrcsl BotTowing 

Impact on 1>rofil before tax on account of increase in interest cost 

Impact on profit before tax on account of decrease in interest cost 

(ii) Foreign currency risk 

Amount of 
lo,111 

Amount of 
loan 

2,506.19 

Increase/ Effect on 
(decrease) profit(loss) 

in% before tax 

1.00% 

-1.00% 

lncre;tse/ Effect on 
(decrc:1.~e) profit(loss) 

in% before tax 

1.00% 25,06 
-1.00% (25.06) 

The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as the Company has taken foreign currency loans/buyers credit. The Company holds derivative 

financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward and option contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency 

exposures. The exchange rate between the mpcc and foreign currencies has changed substantially in recent years and may lluctuate substantially in 
the future. 

(b) Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk lhal counlerparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. 
The Company is exposed lo credit risk li-0111 its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, inc luding deposits 
with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial insm1ments. Credit risk is managed by company's 
established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. 

f'inancial assets that potentially exposed the Company to credit risk arc listed below: 
Particulars 

Trade receivables 

Security deposit 
Other financial assets 
Total 

(i) Trade Receivables 

As at March 
31, 2022 

87. 18 

353.81 

440.99 

As at March 
31, 2021 

103.56 
101.71 

0.22 

205.49 

Customer Credit risk is managed on the basis of Company's established policy, procedures and control relating lo customer credit risk management. 

Outstanding customer receivables arc regularly monitored. The company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as 

high, Company primarily generates revenue from sa le of power to its customers which arc high rated entities.The company docs not foresee any 

credit risk attached to receivables from such entities, The company does not hold collateral as sccutily. 

(ii) Financial instruments ,ind cash deposits 

Credit ·sk from balances with banks arc managed by the Company's management in accordance with the approved policy. lnvesttncnts of surplus 

fun re made only with approved counterpartics. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed by tl1e management on an annual basis. The limits arc set 

the concentration of risks and there fore mitigate financial loss through countcq>art ·s tential failure to make payments, 

/.. ~ ;,;. 
6' 

(!) 

* 
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(c) Liquidity risk 
L.iquidily 1isks arc managed by lhe Company's managemem in accordance wilh Company's policy. The Company's objcc1ivc is 10 mainlain a 
balance between continuily or funding and lkxibility through the use of bank loans and equily shares. T he company attcmpls 10 ensure that !here is 

a balance between the timing of mu now and in now or fonds. The Company assessed the conccnlration of risk with rcspccl to rc linanc ing its debt 
and concluded it to be low since company has access to a suflic ient variety of sources of funding. The Company is 1101 subject lo any restrictions on 
the use of ils capital that could signilicantly impact its operations. In lighl of these facilities. the Company is not exposed 10 any significant liquidity 

Li11uidity and Interest risk tables 
The following !ables summarises the Company's remaining comrnclllal maturily for its non-deriva1iv.:: financial liabililics wilh agreed repayment 

periods. The tables haw been drawn up based on the undiscounled cash llows of financial liabililies based on lhe earlies! dale on which lhe 
Company is required lo pay. The !ables include bolh interest and principal cash nows lo the extent that inlcrest llows arc lloming rnlc. 1he 
umliscountcd amounl is derived from inlcrcsl rale al the encl of the reporting period. The contrnclllal maturity is based on the earliest date on which 
lhc Company is required to pay. 

The lablc below provides details resarding the contractual malurilics of financial liabilities as at March 3 1. 2022: 
Particulars Effective 

Within I More than S interest rate Between I 

(% .a.) 
year and 5 years years 

Variable interest rate 
Term loan from banks/financial inslilutions* 9.30-10. 15 
Supplier's crcdil 1.06 - 1.57 

Fixed interest rate 
Dcbcnlurc 7.04 287.52 2,912.48 
Lease liabilily 12.29 60.52 825.44 

Non-Interest bearing 
Long-1cnn loan from related parties 150.87 
Borrowings 11 6.53 
Trade payables 21.13 
Other financial liabililies 19.49 

456.96 2,973.00 976.30 
*Includes principal and intcrcsl cash llows. 

The table below provides delails rcsarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at March 3 1, 2021: 
Particulars Effective 

Variable interest rate 
Tenn loan from banks/financial institutions* 
Supplier's crcdil 

Fixed interest rate 
Debenture 

Lease liabilily 

Non-Interest bearing 
Long-lcnn loan from related partit-s 
Borrowings 
Trade payables 

Other financial liabililies 

· principal and inleresl cash nows. 

interest rate 
(% .a.) 

9.30-10. 15 

1.06 - 1.57 

Within I 

297.55 
853.06 

11.35 

265.96 
22.60 
50.74 

1,501.26 

Between I 
and 5 years 

1,154. 18 

55.75 

1,209.93 

More than S 
years 

1,08 1.84 

842.50 

150.87 

2,075.21 

Total 

3,200.00 

898.24 

150.87 
116.53 
2 1.13 
19.49 

4,406.26 

Total 

2,533.57 

853.06 

909.60 

150.87 

265.96 
22.60 

50.74 
4,786.39 

Carrying 
amount 

2,680.84 

243.20 

82.50 
11 6.53 

21.13 
19.49 

3,163.69 

:arry ing nmoun 

1,657.28 
848.91 

231. 7 1 

74.61 

265.96 

22.60 
50.74 

3,151.81 
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The following !able summarises the C'omp:my's expected maturity lor its non-derivative financial assets. The table has been drawn up based on the 
undiscounlcd conlraclual maturities or the financial assets including interest thnl will be earned on those assets. 

The 1:tbk below provides <ktails regarding the contractual maturities o r linancial liabilities as at March 31. 2022: 
Particulars Effective 

Variable interest rate 
Bank depos its 

Non-Interest bearing 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Trade receivables 

Security deposit 

interest rate 
(% .:i.) 

3.00 - 5.00 

Within I 

30.03 
87.1S 

2.07 
119.28 

Between I 
and 5 years 

245.58 

245.58 

i\lorc than 5 
years 

427.60 

427.60 

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at March 31, 2021: 
Particulars Effective 

Variable interest rate 
Bank deposits 

Non-Interest bearing 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Trade receivables 
Security deposit 

33. C:1pit:1l m:1n:1gcment 

interest rate 
(% .a.) 

3.00 - 5.00 

Within I 
year 

79. 14 

25.64 

103.56 

1.80 
210.14 

Between I 
and 5 years 

More than 5 
years 

427.60 

427.60 

Total 
Carrying 
amount 

245.58 245.58 

30.03 30.03 
87. 18 87. IS 

429.67 353.81 
792.46 716.60 

Total 
Carrying 
amount 

79.14 79.14 

25.64 25.64 

103.56 103.56 

429.40 101.71 
637.74 310.05 

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concern while maximising the rctum to stakeholders through the 
optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Capital structure of the Company consist of net debt (borrowings as detailed in notes below offset 
by cash and cash equivalents as detailed in note 9 (b)) and total equity of the company. 

In order lo achieve this overall objective of capital management, amongst other things. the Company aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants 

attached to the borrowings facilities de fining capital structure requirements, where breach in meeting the financial covenants may pcnnit the lender 
to call the borrowings. 

There have been no breach in the financial covenants of any borrowing facilities during the year. There is no change in in U1e objectives, policies or 
processes for managing capital over previous year. 

Long tcnn bo1TOwings (inclduing current maturities of long tcnn borrowing) 

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 
Net debt (A) 

As :ti March 
31, 2022 

2,763.34 
30.03 

2,793.37 

1,351.47 
4,144.84 

67.39% 

As at March 
31, 2021 

2,580.80 

25.64 
2,606.44 

1,364.99 
3,971.43 

65.63% 
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3-1. Commitments and contingencies 
:1) Lenses 

The Company docs not have any co111111it111c11t with 1-cspecl to leases. 

b) Cnpit:1I and other commitments 

The Company docs not have any long tenn commitment or non-canccllablc contmctual commitments. 

c) Contingent liabilities 

The Company docs not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position. 

35. Events after the reporting period 
There arc no significant repm1able events occurring alkr the repo11i11g period. 

36. Approval of financial statements 

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board or Directors on 30/05/2022. 

37. There has been no amounts which were rcqui1-cd to be transli:rrcd to the Investor Education and Protection l'und by the Company. 

38. The Company did not have any long tcnn contrncls including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses. 

39. The Company's business is generation and sale of solar energy . The Company believes that so for, there is no significant impact of COY I D-19 
pandemic on the financial position and perfonnance of the Company. l'urthcr, the Company is not expecting any significant change in estimates as 
of now as the Company is running its bus· , nd operations as usual without any major disruptions. 

See accompanying notes fo1111ing p, 
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